TABLE OF CONTENTS

for

<u>Classroom Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) Ratings for California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Providers</u>

for the

LOCAL EARLY EDUCATION PLANNING COUNCIL SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

Pages 5 through 7 Pages 8
Pages 8
d to sign this PSA at time of contract award)
ced bid.
C

Purchasing Manager

INSTRUCTIONS & CONDITIONS

for

<u>Classroom Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) Ratings for California State Preschool Program</u>
(CSPP) Providers

for the

LOCAL EARLY EDUCATION PLANNING COUNCIL SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Santa Clara County Office of Education, San Jose, California, hereinafter referred to as the SCCOE, will receive up to, but no later than <u>3:00 PM</u>, <u>Wednesday</u>, <u>April 17, 2024</u>, sealed proposals for the award of a contract for Family Engagement Training

Proposals shall be received in Purchasing Services at the SCCOE at 1290 Ridder Park Drive, San Jose, California 95131.

The Santa Clara County Office of Education reserves the right to reject any or all proposals and to waive any informality in the proposal process.

CONTACT

Program questions regarding this proposal shall be directed to Michael Garcia, Staff Coordinator, LPC, via e-mail at migarcia@sccoe.org.

Any administrative questions regarding this proposal should be directed to the Purchasing Manager, Jas Sohal, via email at jsohal@sccoe.org.

PREPARATION OF PROPOSAL

The County Office of Education is requesting four (4) copies of the proposals be submitted. All proposals submitted must be in sealed envelopes bearing on the outside the name of the bidder, the address, and the name of the project for which the proposal is submitted. It is the sole responsibility of the bidder to see that the proposal is received in proper time. Any proposal received after the scheduled closing time for receipt of proposals will be returned to the bidder unopened.

SIGNING OF PROPOSALS

The signature of all persons signing shall be in longhand and executed by principal duly authorized to make contracts. The bidder's legal name shall be fully stated. Obligations assumed by such signature must be fulfilled.

QUALIFICATIONS

All consultants will be required to furnish evidence of experience working with early educators of children from low-income families with diverse ethnic and cultural backgrounds, technical ability, financial responsibility, all required professional licenses and or certificates as mandated by the Local Early Education Planning Council of Santa Clara County.

No proposal will be accepted from, or a contract awarded to, any party or firm in arrears to the Santa Clara County Office of Education, or who is a defaulter as surety, contractor or otherwise within the past twelve (12) months.

ALTERATION OR VARIATION OF TERMS

It is mutually understood and agreed that no alteration or variation of the terms of this proposal or purchase order shall be valid unless made or confirmed in writing and signed by the parties hereto, and that no oral understanding or agreements not incorporated herein, and no alterations or variations of the terms hereof unless made or confirmed in writing between the parties hereto shall be binding on any of the parties hereto.

ASSIGNABILITY

A contract is not assignable by consultant either in whole or in part. The contract shall extend to and be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assignees of the respective parties hereto.

COMPLIANCE WITH STATUTE

Consultant hereby warrants that all applicable Federal and State statutes and regulations and/or local ordinances will be complied with in connection with the delivery of the services offered.

PROPOSAL RESULTS

Proposal results are available for inspection in the Purchasing Office, Santa Clara County Office of Education, 1290 Ridder Park Drive, San Jose, California 95131 upon execution of contract to the successful company.

PRICE, TERMS, AND CONDITIONS

Price, terms, and conditions of this proposal are considered valid for sixty (60) days, from date of proposal opening, unless the offering party in writing allows for a longer period of time.

MODIFICATIONS

Changes in or additions to the Proposal Form, recapitulations of the work bid upon alternative proposals, or any other modifications of the Proposal Form which is not specifically called for in the contract documents may result in the rejection of the proposal as not being responsive to the Proposal. No oral or telephonic modification of any proposal submitted will be considered, and a telegraphic modification may be considered only if the postmark evidence that a confirmation of the telegram duly signed by the bidder was placed in the mail prior to the proposal opening.

ERASURES

The proposal submitted must not contain any erasures, interlineations, or other corrections unless each such correction is suitably authenticated by affixing in the margin immediately opposite the correction the initials of the persons signing the proposal.

WITHDRAWAL OF PROPOSALS

Bidders may withdraw their proposal either personally, by written request, or by telegraphic request confirmed in the manner specified above at any time prior to the scheduled closing time for receipt of proposals.

EVIDENCE OF RESPONSIBILITY

Upon the request of the SCCOE, a bidder whose proposal is under consideration for award may be required to submit promptly to the SCCOE's satisfaction evidence showing the bidder's professional licenses or certificates, financial resources, experience, and organization for the performance of the contract.

WORKER'S COMPENSATION

In accordance with the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code, contractor shall secure the payment of compensation to employees. Contractor shall sign and file with SCCOE the following certificate prior to performing the work under this contract: "I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract." The certificate is included herein.

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Contractor shall take out and maintain and shall require all subcontractors, if any, whether primary or secondary, to take out and maintain:

- 1. Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 (one million dollars) each occurrence combined single limit for bodily injury and property damage.
- 2. Automobile Liability Insurance for owned, non-owned, and hired autos, with bodily injury and property damage liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 (one million dollars) per accident.
- 3. Statutory Workers' Compensation Insurance with Employer's Liability of \$1,000,000 (one million dollars) per injury.
- 4. Separate Endorsement or Policy which includes the following as an Additional Insured for the General Liability insurance: Santa Clara County Office of Education, its Board, officers, employees, interns, volunteers, agents and representatives and invitees.

VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE COVERAGE

The CONTRACTOR shall furnish certificates of insurance to the SCCOE for review and approval at the time of signing this Agreement. The Certificates shall clearly indicate that the CONTRACTOR has obtained insurance of the type, amount and classification required by these provisions, in excess of any pending claims at the time of execution of the contract to the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall maintain coverage with equal or better rating as identified herein for the term of this contract.

CONTRACTOR shall provide written notice to the SCCOE of any material change, cancellation and/or notice of non-renewal of the insurance within ten (10) calendar days of the change.

COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION RIGHTS AND OPTIONS

The Santa Clara County Office of Education reserves the right to postpone selection for its own convenience, to withdraw this Request for Proposals at any time, and to reject any and all proposals without indicating any reason for rejection; or to negotiate with any, all, or none of the respondents to the RFP. This RFP does not obligate the County Office of Education to negotiate a contract. Proposals will not be returned. No compensation shall be paid for any work related to preparation of any proposals.

SERVICE REQUIREMENTS

FOR

<u>Classroom Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) Ratings for California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Providers</u>

for the

<u>Child Care Planning & Support Department</u> SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION

INTRODUCTION

Housed under the SCCOE – Executive Services Division, the Childcare Planning & Support Department provides several resources, trainings, and programs that support providers, parents, and the early learning community in Santa Clara County. An important role of the Department is the administration of the California State Preschool Program (CSPP) Quality Rating & Improvement System (QRIS) Block Grant, as funded by the California Department of Education.

The purpose of the CSPP QRIS Block Grant is to provide annual funds for the support of local early learning QRIS that increases the number of low-income children in high quality CSPPs, that prepare children for success in school and life. This also includes the coordination of the Classroom Assessment Scoring System (CLASS) ratings and assessments for CSPP Providers.

CONTRACT TERM

The term of this contract shall be from July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2025, with an option to review for an additional four (4) years at the discretion of the SCCOE.

SCOPE OF WORK:

The successful bidder will be able to:

- Provide ratings related to the CLASS, as prescribed by the CSPP QRIS Block Grant and based on current guidelines (which include but are not limited to: Funding Terms & Conditions, Grant Guidelines, and Management Bulletins) from the Santa Clara County Office of Education and California Department of Education.
- Provide proof of training, experience, and current certification in the CLASS in order to carry out QRIS ratings. This may include:

- o Training & certification on the CLASS 2nd edition and CLASS Environment.
- o Train and certification on the CLASS Observer Support Series, including:
 - Settings with Dual Language Learners,
 - Settings with Children with Disabilities, and
 - Reducing Bias
- Coordinate CLASS ratings as prescribed by the SCCOE Childcare Planning & Support Department and CSPP QRIS Block Grant. This includes, but is not limited to, CLASS Assessment frequency, site selection, site visits, and other related guidelines and parameters.
- Participate in collaborative meetings. This includes meetings with the SCCOE Childcare Planning & Support Department, Title 5 Providers Group and other related early learning partners.
- Submit a comprehensive report that summarizes the work accomplished.
- Submit financial invoices and corresponding program reports on a quarterly basis. Program reports should reflect the services and work performed.
- Perform other responsibilities as assigned by the Department.
- The RFP is not to exceed \$150,000.00.

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

<u>Description of Organization's Qualifications</u>

The successful bidder will ensure that material is included on the following topics: the organization's philosophy and mission; its structure and affiliations; its experience in providing research, analysis, technical assistance, and advocacy services;

The successful bidder will identify the organization's current services, activities, and clients as they relate to similar programs;

The successful bidder will identify existing staff, computer capability, and other applicable resources that could be utilized;

The successful bidder will describe a plan consistent with the Board of Education Policy 1240 and companion administration regulation which will provide services to the level defined in the "Scope of Work" section.

PROPOSAL RESPONSE REQUIREMENTS

Proposal responses must contain these parts in this order:

A detailed budget, including hourly fees;

- A proposed timeline/work schedule for providing these services that includes intermediary steps, estimated number of hours, and periodic reports detailing hours devoted to the function;
- A list of key personnel who would be associated with the project, copies of their resumes, and identification of the person with primary responsibility for initiating and maintaining the called for services;
- A history, or "track record," of similar services provided to clients, with client references:
- Additional required forms and assurance (Attachments A through E);
- Signature of legal owner or authorized official of the firm;
- Any other relevant information.

PROPOSED EVALUATION CRITERIA

Written proposals will be evaluated by a selection committee. The most qualified may be invited to interview. SCCOE reserves the right to select firms based solely upon their written proposal or oral interview.

Evaluation Criteria

SCCOE will evaluate the proposals based on the following criteria:

- Understanding of the Scope of Work to be performed
- Qualifications and experience performing similar work
- Firms technical and management approach to the project
- References and satisfactory record of performance
- Cost of Proposal

AWARD PROCESS

All qualifying finalists may be interviewed via phone or in person at the SCCOE Administrative offices on 1290 Ridder Park Drive in San Jose, CA 95131.

Participating firms will be ranked based on the criteria identified in this proposal document. The SCCOE will enter into negotiations with the top ranked firm for the purpose of entering into contract with said firm. If negotiations are unsuccessful as determined by the SCCOE, the SCCOE will enter into negotiations with the second ranked firms and so on until such time a contract is secured.

ATTACHMENTS: A - D ARE ON THE FOLLOWING PAGES

ATTACHMENT- A

CERTIFICATE OF NONDISCRIMINATION BY SELLER

As a supplier of goods or services to the Santa Clara County Office of Education, the firm listed below certifies that it does not discriminate in its employment with regard to race, religion, creed, sex, national origin, or handicap; that it is in compliance with all Federal, State, and local directives and executive orders regarding nondiscrimination in employment; and that it agrees to demonstrate positively and aggressively the principal of equal opportunity in employment.

We agree specifically:

- 1. To establish or observe employment policies which affirmatively promote opportunities for minority persons at all job levels.
- 2. To communicate this policy to all persons concerned, including all company employees, outside recruiting services (especially those serving minority communities), and the minority communities at large.
- 3. To take affirmative steps to hire minority employees within the company.

FIRM NAME:	
TITLE OF OFFICER SIGNING:	
SIGNATURE:	
DATE:	

ATTACHMENT-B

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKER'S COMPENSATION

Labor Code Section 3700.

"Every employer except the State and all political subdivisions or institutions thereof, shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more insurers
 - duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to
 - self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director
 - of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his or her employees."

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

(In accordance with Article 5 (commencing at Section 1860), Chapter 1, Part 7, Division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any work under this contract.)

ATTACHMENT-C NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

(To Be Executed and Submitted With Proposal)

l,		, declare as
follows:		
making the attached bibehalf of, any undisclost corporation; that the bidirectly or indirectly incor that anyone shall refidirectly or indirectly, so profit, or cost element advantage against the proposed contract; that the bidder has not, directly or paid, and with the proposed contract.	d; that the attached bid is red person, partnership, coid is genuine and not collust duced or solicited any other frain from bidding; that the ought by agreement, commof the bid price, or of that coublic body awarding the cotall statements contained ectly or indirectly, submitted the contents thereof, or directly not pay, any fee to any con, bid depository, or to any	not made in the interest of, or on mpany, association, organization, or sive or sham; that the bidder has not r bidder to put in a false or sham bid, bidder has not in any manner, funication, or to fix any overhead, of any other bidder, or to secure any ontract of anyone interested in the in the bid are true; and further, that d his or her bid price or any vulged information or data relative orporation, partnership, company y member or agent thereof to
foregoing is true and co	• • •	of the State of California that the
Executed this	day of	, 201_ , at
		, California
Authority: Public Contr	ract Code 7106	

CCP 2015.5

ATTACHMENT-D

The following is the SCCOE's Professional Services Agreement that you are expected to sign after award of this RFP and the general conditions listed in the agreement apply to this proposal.



D 1 4 4		
RM#		

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES STATEMENT OF THE PARTIES

This AGREEMENT is made between The Santa Clara County Office of Education, a California public agency

her	einafte	er called "SCCOE" and	, hereinafter called
"CC	ONTRA	ACTOR," to furnish certain services described in Appendix A, entitle	ed "Scope of Work" which is attached
to a	and inc	corporated herein by reference, upon the terms and conditions stat	ed herein. SCCOE and
CO	NTRA	CTOR shall be collectively referred to as "the Parties" for the purpo	oses of this Agreement.
1.	TER	RM .	
	1.1	The term of this Agreement shall be for a period beginning on, unless otherwise terminated in	accordance with Section 11 of this
		Agreement.	
2.	REP	PRESENTATIONS AND COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS	
	2.1	CONTRACTOR warrants and represents that CONTRACTOR an licenses and certifications to perform the scope of services descri	nd their key personnel have the required bed in Appendix A, Scope of Work.
	2.2	CONTRACTOR further certifies that CONTRACTOR is not suspecontracting or otherwise precluded from performing the services of Appendix A due to any violation of laws or regulations that may be pursuant to this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall comply with all rules, regulations.	described in the Scope of Work, e applicable to the services provided
3.	CON	MPENSATION AND PAYMENTS	
	3.1	Not to Exceed Amount. The compensation paid by SCCOE under not to exceed \$\(\frac{1}{2}\) inclusive of all trace overhead, and expenses. Any amendment to this Agreement who hereunder shall be in writing and fully executed by the SCCOE are be responsible for any tax liability, costs or expenses arising out of performance of this Agreement.	avel and lodging, taxes, fees, costs, ich increases the compensation paid nd CONTRACTOR. SCCOE shall not
	3.2	Schedule of Payments. The compensation paid to CONTRACTO made in accordance with agreed upon rates and performance mil hereto, entitled "Compensation and Schedule of Payments", which	lestones set forth in the Appendix B
	3.3	Payments. Payments will be made upon SCCOE's receipt of CO accompanied by sufficient supporting documentation and contain review of expenditures, should SCCOE require an audit to be per	sufficient detail to allow a proper
	3.4	Acceptance of Defective Work. The parties understand and agre payments from CONTRACTOR for any unsatisfactory service unt satisfactorily. Should the SCCOE temporarily accept work that Sounsatisfactory in part, SCCOE may require that CONTRACTOR unsatisfactory work at CONTRACTOR'S sole expense. Payments shall not waive or diminish CONTRACTOR's obligation to perform satisfaction of SCCOE and in accordance with the dates and mile Compensation and Schedule of Payments, nor shall payments to CONTRACTOR'S obligation to remedy or replace its unsatisfactor CONTRACTOR is requested to do so by SCCOE in accordance was agreement.	til such time as service is performed CCOE deems to be defective or remedy or replace its defective or s made pursuant to this Agreement its duties under this Agreement to the estones set forth in Appendix B, CONTRACTOR waive or diminish bry work or performance if

3.5 SCCOE may correct or replace CONTRACTOR's unsatisfactory or defective work if after five (5)

deducted from any amounts due or to become due to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

calendar day's written notice, to CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR fails or refuses to correct the defective or unsatisfactory work and the cost of SCCOE's repair or replacement of said defective work shall be



4. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

- 4.1 CONTRACTOR shall be deemed at all times to be an independent CONTRACTOR and not an employee of the SCCOE. CONTRACTOR shall be wholly responsible for the manner in which it performs the services required of it under this Agreement. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed as creating an employment or agency relationship between the SCCOE and CONTRACTOR or its agents and employees. Any direction from the SCCOE shall be construed as providing for direction as to conformity to SCCOE policy and not as the means by which such a result is obtained. The SCCOE does not retain the right to control the means or the method by which CONTRACTOR performs work under this Agreement.
- 4.2 CONTRACTOR shall be responsible for all costs and expenses incidental to the performance of services for SCCOE as outlined in Appendix A, including but not limited to, all costs of equipment, all employees, agent, and subcontractor costs, all fees, fines, licenses, bonds, or state and federal income tax, unemployment insurance, and all applicable withholdings required or imposed against CONTRACTOR or CONTRACTOR'S employees, agents or subcontractors.

5. INSURANCE

Without in anyway limiting CONTRACTOR's liability pursuant to the "Indemnification" section of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain during the full term of this Agreement the following insurance amounts, coverage and endorsements:

- 5.1 Commercial General Liability Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000 (one million dollars) each occurrence Combined Single Limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage (including coverage for claims of sexual abuse and molestation).
 - a. Each and every General Liability policy and endorsement shall include the following:
 - Name as Additional Insured the Santa Clara County Office of Education, its Board, officers, employees, interns, volunteers, agents and representatives and invitees.
 - State that such policy is primary insurance to any other insurance available to the Additional Insured, with respect to any claims arising out of this Agreement and that such policies apply separately to each insured against who claim is made or suit is brought.
 - 3) If any policies are written on a claims-made form, CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain such insurance continuously in effect for three years following completion of this Agreement or extend the period for reporting claims for three years following the completion of this Agreement, such that occurrences which take place during the Agreement period shall be insured for three years following completion of the Agreement.
- 5.2 Automobile Liability Insurance which shall include coverage for owned, non-owned, and hired autos, with bodily injury and property damage liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 per accident.
- 5.3 Workers' Compensation Insurance, with Employer's Liability limits not less than \$1,000,000 (one million dollars) each accident. CONTRACTOR agrees to release, indemnify and hold harmless SCCOE from all claims, fines, and actions, including any award by a Worker's Compensation tribunal or similar administrative body, or in a court of law, arising out of claims by an employee or agent of CONTRACTOR or its subcontractor for work related injuries arising out of the performance of this Agreement.
- 5.4 Professional Liability (E & O) Insurance with limits not less than \$1,000,000.00 (one million dollars) each occurrence and in the aggregate. Coverage must at a minimum apply to negligent Errors and Omissions arising out of professional services, performed under the contract, with any deductible not to exceed \$100,000 each claim. If the insurance is written on a claims-made form, it shall continue for three years following termination of this Agreement. The insurance shall have a retroactive date of placement prior to or coinciding with the effective date of this Agreement.



6. VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE COVERAGE

6.1 The CONTRACTOR shall furnish certificates of insurance to the SCCOE responsible administrator for review and approval at the time of signing this Agreement. The Certificates shall clearly indicate that the CONTRACTOR has obtained insurance of the type, amount and classification required by these provisions, in excess of any pending claims at the time of execution of the contract to the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR shall maintain coverage with equal or better rating as identified herein for the term of this contract. CONTRACTOR shall provide written notice to the SCCOE Director of Risk Managment of any material change, cancellation and/or notice of non-renewal of the insurance within ten (10) calendar days of the change. CONTRACTOR shall furnish a copy of the insurance policy or policies upon request of the SCCOE Risk Manager within (10) ten calendar days of written request.

7. INDEMNIFICATION

7.1 CONTRACTOR shall hold harmless, indemnify and defend SCCOE, its Board, officials, agents, and employees harmless from any and all claims, losses and causes of actions which may arise out of the performance of this Agreement as a result of any act of negligence or negligent omission, recklessness, or intentionally wrong conduct of the CONTRACTOR or the sub-contractor. The CONTRACTOR shall pay all claims and losses of any nature whatsoever in connection therewith and shall defend all suits related to work performed under this Agreement, in the name of SCCOE when applicable, and shall pay all costs, including without limitation reasonable attorneys' fees and appellate attorney's fee, and judgments which may issue thereon. The CONTRACTOR's obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way to the agreed upon contract price, or the CONTRACTOR's limit of, or lack of, sufficient insurance protection and shall apply to the full extent that it is caused by the negligence, act, omission, recklessness or intentional wrongful conduct of the CONTRACTOR, its agents, servants or representatives.

8. DEFAULT

- 8.1 If CONTRACTOR fails to comply with any term or condition of this Agreement, or fails to perform any of its obligations hereunder, then CONTRACTOR shall be in default. Upon the occurrence of a default hereunder SCCOE, in addition to all remedies available to it by law, may immediately, upon written notice to CONTRACTOR, terminate this Agreement whereupon all payments, advances, or other compensation paid by the SCCOE to CONTRACTOR while CONTRACTOR was in default shall be immediately returned to the SCCOE. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that termination of this Agreement under this section shall not release CONTRACTOR from any obligation accruing prior to the effective date of termination. In the event of termination due to default, in addition to the foregoing, SCCOE may also suspend or withhold reimbursements from CONTRACTOR until such time as the actions giving rise to default have been cured.
- 8.2 CONDITIONS CONSTITUTING DEFAULT. A finding of Default and subsequent termination for cause may include, without limitation, any of the following:
 - a. CONTRACTOR fails to obtain or maintain the insurance or endorsements, certifications, licenses, and/or clearances.
 - b. CONTRACTOR fails to comply, in a substantial or material sense, with any of its duties under this Agreement, with any terms or conditions set forth in this Agreement.
 - c. CONTRACTOR fails to commence the work to be performed under this Agreement within the time provided or contemplated herein, or fails to complete the work to be performed under this Agreement in a timely manner as required by this Agreement and/or stated in Appendix A Scope of Work and Appendix B Compensation and Schedule of Payments.
 - d. CONTRACTOR fails to submit an invoice for work performed within sixty (60) days of completion of the contract.
- 8.3 TIME TO CURE DEFAULT. The SCCOE Responsible Administrator shall provide written notice to CONTRACTOR as to a finding of default, and CONTRACTOR shall take all necessary action to cure said default within five (5) calendar days of the Default or a longer time as SCCOE may state in said notice, after which time the SCCOE may terminate the Agreement. The SCCOE Responsible



Administrator at his/her sole discretion may allow additional days to perform any required cure if CONTRACTOR provides written justification deemed reasonably sufficient.

9. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

- 9.1 Prior to any action or resort to any legal remedy, SCCOE and CONTRACTOR agree to exercise reasonable efforts, and to negotiate in good faith, to amicably resolve any dispute that may arise concerning the performance by either party of their obligations under this Agreement. If SCCOE's and CONTRACTOR'S Responsible Administrator cannot resolve disputes through such negotiations, then the each Parties' representative will escalate the dispute to their respective executives who shall have authority to resolve the controversy and who are at a higher level of management than the representatives conducting the initial negotiation.
- 9.2 CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all disputes between it and SCCOE based upon an alleged violation of the terms of this Agreement by the SCCOE shall be submitted for resolution in the following manner:
- 9.3 The initial step shall be for the CONTRACTOR to notify the SCCOE Responsible Administrator in writing of the dispute and submit a copy to the SCCOE Risk Manager.
- 9.4 Should the CONTRACTOR and the SCCOE Responsible Administrator fail to resolve the dispute the CONTRACTOR shall submit their dispute in writing, with all supporting documentation, to the Chief Business Officer. Upon receipt of said notification the Chief Business Officer shall review the issues relative to the dispute and issue a written finding.
- 9.5 Should the CONTRACTOR and the Chief Business Officer fail to resolve the dispute the CONTRACTOR shall submit their dispute in writing within five (5) calendar days of the issuance of the written finding to the Deputy Superintendent. Failure to submit such appeal of the written finding within the stipulated timeframe shall constitute acceptance of the finding by the CONTRACTOR. Upon receipt of said notification the Deputy Superintendent shall review the issues relative to the dispute and issue a written finding.
- 9.6 If the executives cannot resolve the dispute to the satisfaction of both Parties, then SCCOE and Contractor may attempt to mutually agree on the conditions under which such unresolved disputes can be referred to mediation or non-binding arbitration.

10. MEDIATION - WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL

- 10.1 In an effort to engage in a cooperative effort to resolve conflict which may arise during the course of the performance of this Agreement and/or following the completion of the work to be performed under this Agreement the parties to this Agreement agree, that all disputes between them shall be submitted to non-binding mediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the parties. A certified Mediator, who the parties find mutually acceptable, will conduct any Mediation Proceedings in Santa Clara County, State of California, or another mutually agreeable location if the parties so agree in writing. The parties will split the costs of a certified mediator on a 50/50 basis. The CONTRACTOR agrees to include such similar contract provisions with all Sub-CONTRACTORS, volunteers, interns, agents, and/or independent contractors and/or CONTRACTOR's retained for the project(s), thereby providing for non-binding mediation as the primary mechanism for dispute resolution.
- 10.2 In an effort to expedite the conclusion of any litigation the parties voluntarily waive their right to jury trial or to file permissive counterclaims in any action arising under this Agreement.

11. TERMINATION

SCCOE'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE

11.1 SCCOE, through its Responsible Administrator has the right to terminate this Agreement for any reason or no reason, upon ten (10) days' written notice. Upon termination of this Agreement, all charts, sketches, studies, drawings, and other documents, including all electronic copies related to work authorized under this Agreement, whether finished or not, must be turned over to the Responsible Administrator. The CONTRACTOR shall be paid all sums earned up to the date of termination as stated in the written notices provided by SCCOE, in accordance with provisions of Appendix B, Compensation and Schedule of Payments, provided that said documentation is turned over to the Responsible Administrator within ten (10) business days of termination. Failure to timely deliver the documentation

- shall be cause to withhold any payments due without recourse by CONTRACTOR until all documentation is delivered to the Responsible Administrator.
- 11.2 CONTRACTOR shall have no recourse or remedy from a termination made by SCCOE except to retain the fees earned and already disbursed as compensation for the satisfactory work that was performed in complete compliance with the Agreement, as full and final settlement of any claim, action, demand, cost, charge or entitlement it may have, or will, have against SCCOE, its officials or employees.

12. CONTRACTOR'S RIGHT TO TERMINATE

- 12.1 The CONTRACTOR shall have the right to terminate this Agreement, in writing, following breach by SCCOE, if the breach of contract has not been corrected within sixty (60) days from the date SCCOE receipt of a written statement from CONTRACTOR specifying its breach of its duties under this Agreement.
- 12.2 The termination provisions set forth an incremental process for termination that allows the parties the opportunity to communicate regarding their dispute and attempt to informally resolve the matter before terminating the Agreement and thereby avoid unnecessary interruption or costs associated with litigation.

13. CONFLICT OF INTEREST

13.1 CONTRACTOR warrants and represents that it has read, understands, and will comply with the Conflict of Interest laws and requirements for the State of California. CONTRACTOR further represents that to the best of his/her knowledge there exists no actual or potential conflict between the CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement. In the event of any change in either private interests or services under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR will immediately notify SCCOE of any question regarding possible conflict.

14. OWNERSHIP OF CREATIONS AND WORK FOR HIRE

- 14.1 CONTRACTOR hereby assigns to SCCOE all right, title, and interest, including, but not limited to, all copyright rights, in all materials and creations created by CONTRACTOR in its performance under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall execute any documents necessary to effectuate such assignment, with the exception that CONTRACTOR hereby grants to SCCOE an irrevocable, fully-paid royalty-free license to use any document provided to SCCOE. CONTRACTOR warrants that it has the lawful right to grant the forgoing license to SCCOE.
- 14.2 All tracings, plans, documents, drawings, specifications, maps, computer files, and/or reports prepared or obtained under this Agreement, as well as all data collected, together with summaries and charts derived therefrom, including all electronic digital copies will be considered works made for hire. Based on incremental transfer wherein the above shall become the property of SCCOE upon payments made to CONTRACTOR or termination of the Agreement without restriction or limitation on their use and will be made available on request, to SCCOE at any time during the performance of such services and/or upon completion or termination of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not copyright any material and products or patent any invention developed under this Agreement. SCCOE shall have the right to visit the site for inspection of the work and the products of CONTRACTOR at any time. The foregoing provisions shall survive the term and termination of this Agreement.

15. PRIVACY OF STUDENT RECORDS

- 15.1 CONTRACTOR and its employees, agents and volunteers shall comply at all times with the requirements relating to the confidentiality of "Protected Health Information" (PHI) as that term is defined in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and the rules and regulations thereunder (collectively, "HIPPA") as is necessary.
- 15.2 CONTRACTOR and its employees, agents and volunteers shall comply at all times with the requirements relating to the confidentiality of student education records in accordance with federal and state law, including, but not limited to the Family Education Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA) as amended 20 U.S.C. 1232g; 34 C.F.R. § 99.33 (a), (b) and California Education Code § 49064 and §49076.
- 15.3 If CONTRACTOR obtains access to student education records in connection with the work performed under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to hold all student education records that it may receive pursuant to this Agreement in strict confidence, and further agrees not to re-disclose such records except as authorized by applicable law or regulation or by the parent or guardian's prior written consent. (34 C.F.R. § 99.33 (a), (b); Cal. Ed. Code § 49076.)



16. AUDIT AND INSPECTION OF RECORDS

16.1 The CONTRACTOR agrees to maintain and make available to the SCCOE accurate accounting and other records relative to its obligations under this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR will participate promptly and cooperatively in any audits conducted by the SCCOE or its nominee, and permit the SCCOE or a representative to perform an audit, examine and make copies from such books and records during regular business hours at a location in Santa Clara County, California or a mutually agreeable location. The CONTRACTOR shall maintain such data and records for a period of not less than five years after a final payments under this Agreement or until after final audit has been completed, whichever is later.

17. SUBCONTRACTING

The CONTRACTOR is prohibited from subcontracting this Agreement or any services provided pursuant to this Agreement unless such subcontracting is agreed to in writing and executed in the same manner as this Agreement. No party on the basis of this Agreement shall in any way contract on behalf of or in the name of the other party of this Agreement, and violation of this provision shall confer no rights on any third party and shall be void.

18. ASSIGNMENT

It is understood, and agreed that the services to be performed by the CONTRACTOR are personal in character and neither this Agreement nor any duties or obligations hereunder shall be assigned or delegated by the CONTRACTOR without the prior written consent of the Responsible Administrator or her designee.

19. NON DISCRIMINATION

Contractor agrees that it shall not discriminate on the basis of sex, race, religious creed, national origin, age, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, AIDS/ARC/HIV status, or disability, in its performance under this Agreement.

20. WAIVER

20.1 Either party's failure at any time to enforce any default or right reserved to it, or to require performance of any of the Agreement's terms, covenants, or provisions by the other party at the time designated, shall not be a waiver of any such default or right to which the party is entitled, nor shall it in any way affect the right of the party to enforce such provisions thereafter.

21. VENUE

21.1 This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of California. The venue for all litigation relative to this Agreement shall be Santa Clara County.

22. SECTION HEADINGS

22.1 The section headings contained herein are for convenience in reference and are not intended to define the scope of any provision of this Agreement.

23. EXECUTION OF THE AGREEMENT, EXECUTION IN COUNTERPARTS

23.1 Original copies of this Agreement shall be executed by the respective party's authorized signatory(ies). This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original agreement, but all of which shall be considered one instrument and shall become a binding agreement when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the parties and delivered to the other.

24. SEVERABILITY

24.1 If any term or provision of this Agreement shall be found illegal or unenforceable, this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect and such term or provision shall be deemed stricken.

25. NOTICE TO PARTIES

All notices to be given by the parties hereto shall be in writing and served by depositing the same in the United States Post Office, postage prepaid and registered, as follows:

NOTICE TO THE SCCOE OFFICE:

Santa Clara County Office of Education				
Division: Please select from drop-down				
1290 Ridder Park Drive, MC				
San Jose, CA 95131				
Ph:	_ Fax:			
Email:				
NOTICE TO THE CONTRACTOR				

CONTRACTOR	
CONTACT PERSON NAME	
STREET ADDRESS	
CITY	
STATE	
ZIP	
TELEPHONE	
FAX	
EMAIL ADDRESS	
TAXPAYER I.D.	

26. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARY

No persons other than the CONTRACTOR and SCCOE shall have any rights whatsoever under this Agreement.



27. SIGNATURES OF THE PARTIES

CONTRACTOR APPROVED BY:	SANTA CLARA COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION APPROVED BY:
Print Name	Print Name
Print Contractor Company Name	Print Title
Title	Signature Dat
Signature Date	;

For Contracts Office/Risk Management Use Only:	
RM#:	
Date:	_ Signature:

APPENDIX A SCOPE OF SERVICES

following:					

		1
		1
SERVICE LOCATION		
Address		
City, State, Zip		

Project Milestones and Deliverables – CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices to SCCOE at the completion of each project milestone provided pursuant to this Agreement in accordance with the dates and times set forth in Schedule B Compensation and Schedule of Payments. Payments will be due upon completion and acceptance of the deliverables specified herein.

not established)	location is not established)

Deliverables and Acceptance Criteria

Deliverables List project deliverables and number them below	Acceptance Criteria
a a	



APPENDIX B COMPENSATION AND SCHEDULE OF PAYMENTS

Total Compensation Amount

The total not to exceed amount of this Professional Services Agreement is

Ъ	
Key Personnel Name / Job Title / Certification List the name, job title, and certification, and rate for each key personnel and number them below	Rate

The services performed under this agreement will be compensated in accordance with the CONTRACTOR rate schedule noted above.

Non reimbursable Expenses - Travel is not a reimbursable expense and all travel costs must be included in the total contract price.

INVOICES

INVOICES FOR LEGAL SERVICES, WORKER'S COMPENSATION, EMPLOYEE BENEFITS, AND STUDENT RELATED MATTERS ARE CONSIDERED TO BE CONFIDENTIAL IN NATURE AND SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE SCCOE RESPONSIBLE ADMINISTRATOR FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL.

All non-confidential invoices will be submitted directly to Accounts Payable. SCCOE generally will process and pay bills within thirty (30) days from receipt. Each bill shall include an invoice showing the amount of services rendered during the billing period and the fee for such services. If reimbursement of expenses is authorized, CONTRACTOR shall submit invoices for such expenses, including full documentation of each expense incurred. The invoice shall be accompanied by a separate confidential invoice support statement that briefly describes each item of work performed, the identity of the person who performed the work, the time of performance if payment is on an hourly basis, and itemized reimbursable expenses. Payments are subject to a final review upon completion of services or other termination of this contract.

Form W-9 (Rev. October 2018)

(Rev. October 2018)

Department of the Treasury

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

Internal	Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; discounting the state of the s		t information.		_	
	1 Marie (as shown on your moonie tax return). Marie is required on this line, of	o not leave this line bialik.				
	2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above					
n page 3.	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose nar following seven boxes. Individual/sole proprietor or C Corporation S Corporation		ck only one of the		ties, not indi	apply only to ividuals; see :
e. Insor	☐ Individual/sole proprietor or ☐ C Corporation ☐ S Corporation single-member LLC	i 🗀 Partnersnip	Trust/estate	Exempt pay	ee code (if a	any)
Print or type. Specific Instructions on page	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classificatio LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded fr another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax p is disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the t	on of the single-member ow rom the owner unless the ov ourposes. Otherwise, a singl	ner. Do not check wner of the LLC is e-member LLC that	Exemption code (if any	from FATCA	A reporting
ecif	☐ Other (see instructions) ▶			(Applies to acco	unts maintained	outside the U.S.)
Ş	5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.		Requester's name	and address	(optional)	
See	6 City, state, and ZIP code					
	7 List account number(s) here (optional)					
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)					
	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the nar	me given on line 1 to avo	oid Social se	curity numbe	er	
backu reside	up withholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security nurent alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for es, it is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a	mber (SSN). However, fo Part I, later. For other	ra 🗍]-[]-[
TIN, la	ater.		or	1-1A1A1-		7
	If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 per To Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.	. Also see What Name a	and Employer	identification	in number	
	g			-		
Par	t II Certification					-/
	r penalties of perjury, I certify that:					
2. I an Ser	e number shown on this form is rny correct taxpayer identification num n not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from ba vice (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failu longer subject to backup withholding; and	ckup withholding, or (b)	I have not been r	notified by the	ne Internal	Revenue me that I am
3.1 an	n a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and					
	e FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exem					
you ha	ication instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been n ave failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real es sition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribut than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, be	state transactions, item 2 ions to an individual retire	does not apply. For ement arrangemen	or mortgage it (IRA), and	interest pa generally, p	aid, payments
Sign Here	3	D	ate ►			
Gei	neral Instructions	• Form 1099-DIV (div funds)	ridends, including	those from	stocks or	mutual
Section noted	on references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	 Form 1099-MISC (v proceeds) 	arious types of ir	ncome, priz	es, awards	s, or gross
relate	e developments. For the latest information about developments d to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted they were published, go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 .	 Form 1099-B (stock transactions by broken) Form 1099-S (proced) 	ers)			er
Pur	pose of Form	• Form 1099-K (merc				sactions)
An inc	dividual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an nation return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer	 Form 1098 (home n 1098-T (tuition) 				
identii	fication number (TIN) which may be your social security number	• Form 1099-C (cano	eled debt)			
(SSN) taxna	, individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption yer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number	• Form 1099-A (acqui	isition or abandor	ment of sec	cured prop	erty)
(EIN), amou	to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other nt reportable on an information return. Examples of information	Use Form W-9 only alien), to provide you	r correct TIN.			
	is include, but are not limited to, the following. n 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)	If you do not return be subject to backup				

later.

By signing the filled-out form, you:

- Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
- 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and
- 4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that you are exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See *What is FATCA reporting*, later, for further information.

Note: If you are a U.S. person and a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien;
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States;
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate); or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301,7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax under section 1446 on any foreign partners' share of effectively connected taxable income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, the rules under section 1446 require a partnership to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the section 1446 withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid section 1446 withholding on your share of partnership income.

In the cases below, the following person must give Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States.

- In the case of a disregarded entity with a U.S. owner, the U.S. owner of the disregarded entity and not the entity;
- In the case of a grantor trust with a U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner, generally, the U.S. grantor or other U.S. owner of the grantor trust and not the trust; and
- In the case of a U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust), the U.S. trust (other than a grantor trust) and not the beneficiaries of the trust.

Foreign person. If you are a foreign person or the U.S. branch of a foreign bank that has elected to be treated as a U.S. person, do not use Form W-9. Instead, use the appropriate Form W-8 or Form 8233 (see Pub. 515, Withholding of Tax on Nonresident Aliens and Foreign Entities).

Nonresident alien who becomes a resident alien. Generally, only a nonresident alien individual may use the terms of a tax treaty to reduce or eliminate U.S. tax on certain types of income. However, most tax treaties contain a provision known as a "saving clause." Exceptions specified in the saving clause may permit an exemption from tax to continue for certain types of income even after the payee has otherwise become a U.S. resident alien for tax purposes.

If you are a U.S. resident alien who is relying on an exception contained in the saving clause of a tax treaty to claim an exemption from U.S. tax on certain types of income, you must attach a statement to Form W-9 that specifies the following five items.

- The treaty country. Generally, this must be the same treaty under which you claimed exemption from tax as a nonresident alien.
 - 2. The treaty article addressing the income.
- 3. The article number (or location) in the tax treaty that contains the saving clause and its exceptions.
- 4. The type and amount of income that qualifies for the exemption from tax.
- 5. Sufficient facts to justify the exemption from tax under the terms of the treaty article.

Example. Article 20 of the U.S.-China income tax treaty allows an exemption from tax for scholarship income received by a Chinese student temporarily present in the United States. Under U.S. law, this student will become a resident alien for tax purposes if his or her stay in the United States exceeds 5 calendar years. However, paragraph 2 of the first Protocol to the U.S.-China treaty (dated April 30, 1984) allows the provisions of Article 20 to continue to apply even after the Chinese student becomes a resident alien of the United States. A Chinese student who qualifies for this exception (under paragraph 2 of the first protocol) and is relying on this exception to claim an exemption from tax on his or her scholarship or fellowship income would attach to Form W-9 a statement that includes the information described above to support that exemption.

If you are a nonresident alien or a foreign entity, give the requester the appropriate completed Form W-8 or Form 8233.

Backup Withholding

What is backup withholding? Persons making certain payments to you must under certain conditions withhold and pay to the IRS 24% of such payments. This is called "backup withholding." Payments that may be subject to backup withholding include interest, tax-exempt interest, dividends, broker and barter exchange transactions, rents, royalties, nonemployee pay, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, and certain payments from fishing boat operators. Real estate transactions are not subject to backup withholding.

You will not be subject to backup withholding on payments you receive if you give the requester your correct TIN, make the proper certifications, and report all your taxable interest and dividends on your tax return.

Payments you receive will be subject to backup withholding if:

- 1. You do not furnish your TIN to the requester,
- 2. You do not certify your TIN when required (see the instructions for Part II for details),
 - 3. The IRS tells the requester that you furnished an incorrect TIN,
- 4. The IRS tells you that you are subject to backup withholding because you did not report all your interest and dividends on your tax return (for reportable interest and dividends only), or
- 5. You do not certify to the requester that you are not subject to backup withholding under 4 above (for reportable interest and dividend accounts opened after 1983 only).

Certain payees and payments are exempt from backup withholding. See Exempt payee code, later, and the separate Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Also see Special rules for partnerships, earlier.

What is FATCA Reporting?

The Foreign Account Tax Compliance Act (FATCA) requires a participating foreign financial institution to report all United States account holders that are specified United States persons. Certain payees are exempt from FATCA reporting. See Exemption from FATCA reporting code, later, and the Instructions for the Requester of Form W-9 for more information.

Updating Your Information

You must provide updated information to any person to whom you claimed to be an exempt payee if you are no longer an exempt payee and anticipate receiving reportable payments in the future from this person. For example, you may need to provide updated information if you are a C corporation that elects to be an S corporation, or if you no longer are tax exempt. In addition, you must furnish a new Form W-9 if the name or TIN changes for the account; for example, if the grantor of a grantor trust dies.

Penalties

Failure to furnish TIN. If you fail to furnish your correct TIN to a requester, you are subject to a penalty of \$50 for each such failure unless your failure is due to reasonable cause and not to willful neglect.

Civil penalty for false information with respect to withholding. If you make a false statement with no reasonable basis that results in no backup withholding, you are subject to a \$500 penalty.

Criminal penalty for falsifying information. Willfully falsifying certifications or affirmations may subject you to criminal penalties including fines and/or imprisonment.

Misuse of TINs. If the requester discloses or uses TINs in violation of federal law, the requester may be subject to civil and criminal penalties.

Specific Instructions

Line 1

You must enter one of the following on this line; **do not** leave this line blank. The name should match the name on your tax return.

If this Form W-9 is for a joint account (other than an account maintained by a foreign financial institution (FFI)), list first, and then circle, the name of the person or entity whose number you entered in Part I of Form W-9. If you are providing Form W-9 to an FFI to document a joint account, each holder of the account that is a U.S. person must provide a Form W-9.

a. Individual. Generally, enter the name shown on your tax return. If you have changed your last name without informing the Social Security Administration (SSA) of the name change, enter your first name, the last name as shown on your social security card, and your new last name.

Note: ITIN applicant: Enter your individual name as it was entered on your Form W-7 application, line 1a. This should also be the same as the name you entered on the Form 1040/1040A/1040EZ you filed with your application.

- b. **Sole proprietor or single-member LLC.** Enter your individual name as shown on your 1040/1040A/1040EZ on line 1. You may enter your business, trade, of "doing business as" (DBA) name on line 2.
- c. Partnership, LLC that is not a single-member LLC, C corporation, or S corporation. Enter the entity's name as shown on the entity's tax return on line 1 and any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- d. Other entities. Enter your name as shown on required U.S. federal tax documents on line 1. This name should match the name shown on the charter or other legal document creating the entity. You may enter any business, trade, or DBA name on line 2.
- e. **Disregarded entity.** For U.S. federal tax purposes, an entity that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner is treated as a "disregarded entity." See Regulations section 301.7701-2(c)(2)(iii). Enter the owner's name on line 1. The name of the entity entered on line 1 should never be a disregarded entity. The name on line 1 should be the name shown on the income tax return on which the income should be reported. For example, if a foreign LLC that is treated as a disregarded entity for U.S. federal tax purposes has a single owner that is a U.S. person, the U.S. owner's name is required to be provided on line 1. If the direct owner of the entity is also a disregarded entity, enter the first owner that is not disregarded for federal tax purposes. Enter the disregarded entity's name on line 2, "Business name/disregarded entity name." If the owner of the disregarded entity is a foreign person, the owner must complete an appropriate Form W-8 instead of a Form W-9. This is the case even if the foreign person has a U.S. TIN.

Line 2

If you have a business name, trade name, DBA name, or disregarded entity name, you may enter it on line 2.

Line 3

Check the appropriate box on line 3 for the U.S. federal tax classification of the person whose name is entered on line 1. Check only one box on line 3.

IF the entity/person on line 1 is a(n)	THEN check the box for
Corporation	Corporation
 Individual Sole proprietorship, or Single-member limited liability company (LLC) owned by an individual and disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes. 	Individual/sole proprietor or single- member LLC
 LLC treated as a partnership for U.S. federal tax purposes, LLC that has filed Form 8832 or 2553 to be taxed as a corporation, or LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner but the owner is another LLC that is not disregarded for U.S. federal tax purposes. 	Limited liability company and enter the appropriate tax classification. (P= Partnership; C= C corporation; or S= S corporation)
Partnership	Partnership
Trust/estate	Trust/estate

Line 4, Exemptions

If you are exempt from backup withholding and/or FATCA reporting, enter in the appropriate space on line 4 any code(s) that may apply to you.

Exempt payee code.

- Generally, individuals (including sole proprietors) are not exempt from backup withholding.
- Except as provided below, corporations are exempt from backup withholding for certain payments, including interest and dividends.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding for payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions.
- Corporations are not exempt from backup withholding with respect to attorneys' fees or gross proceeds paid to attorneys, and corporations that provide medical or health care services are not exempt with respect to payments reportable on Form 1099-MISC.

The following codes identify payees that are exempt from backup withholding. Enter the appropriate code in the space in line 4.

- 1-An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a), any IRA, or a custodial account under section 403(b)(7) if the account satisfies the requirements of section 401(f)(2)
- 2-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- 3—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- 4—A foreign government or any of its political subdivisions, agencies, or instrumentalities
- 5-A corporation
- 6—A dealer in securities or commodities required to register in the United States, the District of Columbia, or a U.S. commonwealth or possession
- 7—A futures commission merchant registered with the Commodity Futures Trading Commission
- 8-A real estate investment trust
- 9—An entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
- 10-A common trust fund operated by a bank under section 584(a)
- 11-A financial institution
- 12—A middleman known in the investment community as a nominee or custodian
- 13—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947

The following chart shows types of payments that may be exempt from backup withholding. The chart applies to the exempt payees listed above, 1 through 13.

IF the payment is for	THEN the payment is exempt for
Interest and dividend payments	All exempt payees except for 7
Broker transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4 and 6 through 11 and all C corporations. S corporations must not enter an exempt payee code because they are exempt only for sales of noncovered securities acquired prior to 2012.
Barter exchange transactions and patronage dividends	Exempt payees 1 through 4
Payments over \$600 required to be reported and direct sales over \$5,0001	Generally, exempt payees 1 through 5 ²
Payments made in settlement of payment card or third party network transactions	Exempt payees 1 through 4

See Form 1099-MISC, Miscellaneous Income, and its instructions.

Exemption from FATCA reporting code. The following codes identify payees that are exempt from reporting under FATCA. These codes apply to persons submitting this form for accounts maintained outside of the United States by certain foreign financial institutions. Therefore, if you are only submitting this form for an account you hold in the United States, you may leave this field blank. Consult with the person requesting this form if you are uncertain if the financial institution is subject to these requirements. A requester may indicate that a code is not required by providing you with a Form W-9 with "Not Applicable" (or any similar indication) written or printed on the line for a FATCA exemption code.

- A—An organization exempt from tax under section 501(a) or any individual retirement plan as defined in section 7701(a)(37)
- B-The United States or any of its agencies or instrumentalities
- C—A state, the District of Columbia, a U.S. commonwealth or possession, or any of their political subdivisions or instrumentalities
- D—A corporation the stock of which is regularly traded on one or more established securities markets, as described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- E—A corporation that is a member of the same expanded affiliated group as a corporation described in Regulations section 1.1472-1(c)(1)(i)
- F—A dealer in securities, commodities, or derivative financial instruments (including notional principal contracts, futures, forwards, and options) that is registered as such under the laws of the United States or any state
 - G-A real estate investment trust
- H—A regulated investment company as defined in section 851 or an entity registered at all times during the tax year under the Investment Company Act of 1940
 - I-A common trust fund as defined in section 584(a)
 - J-A bank as defined in section 581
 - K-A broker
- L—A trust exempt from tax under section 664 or described in section 4947(a)(1)

M-A tax exempt trust under a section 403(b) plan or section 457(g) plan

Note: You may wish to consult with the financial institution requesting this form to determine whether the FATCA code and/or exempt payee code should be completed.

Line 5

Enter your address (number, street, and apartment or suite number). This is where the requester of this Form W-9 will mail your information returns. If this address differs from the one the requester already has on file, write NEW at the top. If a new address is provided, there is still a chance the old address will be used until the payor changes your address in their records.

Line 6

Enter your city, state, and ZIP code.

Part I. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. If you are a resident alien and you do not have and are not eligible to get an SSN, your TIN is your IRS individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN). Enter it in the social security number box. If you do not have an ITIN, see *How to get a TIN* below.

If you are a sole proprietor and you have an EIN, you may enter either your SSN or EIN.

If you are a single-member LLC that is disregarded as an entity separate from its owner, enter the owner's SSN (or EIN, if the owner has one). Do not enter the disregarded entity's EIN. If the LLC is classified as a corporation or partnership, enter the entity's EIN.

Note: See *What Name and Number To Give the Requester*, later, for further clarification of name and TIN combinations.

How to get a TIN. If you do not have a TIN, apply for one immediately. To apply for an SSN, get Form SS-5, Application for a Social Security Card, from your local SSA office or get this form online at www.SSA.gov. You may also get this form by calling 1-800-772-1213. Use Form W-7, Application for IRS Individual Taxpayer Identification Number, to apply for an ITIN, or Form SS-4, Application for Employer Identification Number, to apply for an EIN. You can apply for an EIN online by accessing the IRS website at www.irs.gov/Businesses and clicking on Employer Identification Number (EIN) under Starting a Business. Go to www.irs.gov/Forms to view, download, or print Form W-7 and/or Form SS-4. Or, you can go to www.irs.gov/OrderForms to place an order and have Form W-7 and/or SS-4 mailed to you within 10 business days.

If you are asked to complete Form W-9 but do not have a TIN, apply for a TIN and write "Applied For" in the space for the TIN, sign and date the form, and give it to the requester. For interest and dividend payments, and certain payments made with respect to readily tradable instruments, generally you will have 60 days to get a TIN and give it to the requester before you are subject to backup withholding on payments. The 60-day rule does not apply to other types of payments. You will be subject to backup withholding on all such payments until you provide your TIN to the requester.

Note: Entering "Applied For" means that you have already applied for a TIN or that you intend to apply for one soon.

Caution: A disregarded U.S. entity that has a foreign owner must use the appropriate Form W-8.

Part II. Certification

To establish to the withholding agent that you are a U.S. person, or resident alien, sign Form W-9. You may be requested to sign by the withholding agent even if item 1, 4, or 5 below indicates otherwise.

For a joint account, only the person whose TIN is shown in Part I should sign (when required). In the case of a disregarded entity, the person identified on line 1 must sign. Exempt payees, see Exempt payee code, earlier.

Signature requirements. Complete the certification as indicated in items 1 through 5 below.

² However, the following payments made to a corporation and reportable on Form 1099-MISC are not exempt from backup withholding: medical and health care payments, attorneys' fees, gross proceeds paid to an attorney reportable under section 6045(f), and payments for services paid by a federal executive agency.

- 1. Interest, dividend, and barter exchange accounts opened before 1984 and broker accounts considered active during 1983. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.
- 2. Interest, dividend, broker, and barter exchange accounts opened after 1983 and broker accounts considered inactive during 1983. You must sign the certification or backup withholding will apply. If you are subject to backup withholding and you are merely providing your correct TIN to the requester, you must cross out item 2 in the certification before signing the form.
- **3. Real estate transactions.** You must sign the certification. You may cross out item 2 of the certification.
- 4. Other payments. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification unless you have been notified that you have previously given an incorrect TIN. "Other payments" include payments made in the course of the requester's trade or business for rents, royalties, goods (other than bills for merchandise), medical and health care services (including payments to corporations), payments to a nonemployee for services, payments made in settlement of payment card and third party network transactions, payments to certain fishing boat crew members and fishermen, and gross proceeds paid to attorneys (including payments to corporations).
- 5. Mortgage interest paid by you, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, qualified tuition program payments (under section 529), ABLE accounts (under section 529A), IRA, Coverdell ESA, Archer MSA or HSA contributions or distributions, and pension distributions. You must give your correct TIN, but you do not have to sign the certification.

What Name and Number To Give the Requester

0.17	o: 100N /
For this type of account:	Give name and SSN of:
1. Individual	The individual
Two or more individuals (joint account) other than an account maintained by an FFI	The actual owner of the account or, if combined funds, the first individual on the account 1
Two or more U.S. persons (joint account maintained by an FFI)	Each holder of the account
Custodial account of a minor (Uniform Gift to Minors Act)	The minor ²
5. a. The usual revocable savings trust (grantor is also trustee)	The grantor-trustee ¹
b. So-called trust account that is not a legal or valid trust under state law	The actual owner ¹
Sole proprietorship or disregarded entity owned by an individual	The owner ³
7. Grantor trust filing under Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 1 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i) (A))	The grantor*
For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
Disregarded entity not owned by an individual	The owner
9. A valid trust, estate, or pension trust	Legal entity⁴
Corporation or LLC electing corporate status on Form 8832 or Form 2553	The corporation
 Association, club, religious, charitable, educational, or other tax- exempt organization 	The organization
12. Partnership or multi-member LLC	The partnership
13. A broker or registered nominee	The broker or nominee

For this type of account:	Give name and EIN of:
14. Account with the Department of Agriculture in the name of a public entity (such as a state or local government, school district, or prison) that receives agricultural program payments	The public entity
15. Grantor trust filing under the Form 1041 Filing Method or the Optional Form 1099 Filing Method 2 (see Regulations section 1.671-4(b)(2)(i)(B))	The trust

- ¹ List first and circle the name of the person whose number you furnish. If only one person on a joint account has an SSN, that person's number must be furnished.
- ² Circle the minor's name and furnish the minor's SSN.
- ³ You must show your individual name and you may also enter your business or DBA name on the "Business name/disregarded entity" name line. You may use either your SSN or EIN (if you have one), but the IRS encourages you to use your SSN.
- ⁴ List first and circle the name of the trust, estate, or pension trust. (Do not furnish the TIN of the personal representative or trustee unless the legal entity itself is not designated in the account title.) Also see Special rules for partnerships, earlier.

*Note: The grantor also must provide a Form W-9 to trustee of trust.

Note: If no name is circled when more than one name is listed, the number will be considered to be that of the first name listed.

Secure Your Tax Records From Identity Theft

Identity theft occurs when someone uses your personal information such as your name, SSN, or other identifying information, without your permission, to commit fraud or other crimes. An identity thief may use your SSN to get a job or may file a tax return using your SSN to receive a refund.

To reduce your risk:

- · Protect your SSN,
- Ensure your employer is protecting your SSN, and
- · Be careful when choosing a tax preparer.

If your tax records are affected by identity theft and you receive a notice from the IRS, respond right away to the name and phone number printed on the IRS notice or letter.

If your tax records are not currently affected by identity theft but you think you are at risk due to a lost or stolen purse or wallet, questionable credit card activity or credit report, contact the IRS Identity Theft Hotline at 1-800-908-4490 or submit Form 14039.

For more information, see Pub. 5027, Identity Theft Information for Taxpayers.

Victims of identity theft who are experiencing economic harm or a systemic problem, or are seeking help in resolving tax problems that have not been resolved through normal channels, may be eligible for Taxpayer Advocate Service (TAS) assistance. You can reach TAS by calling the TAS toll-free case intake line at 1-877-777-4778 or TTY/TDD 1-800-829-4059.

Protect yourself from suspicious emails or phishing schemes. Phishing is the creation and use of email and websites designed to mimic legitimate business emails and websites. The most common act is sending an email to a user falsely claiming to be an established legitimate enterprise in an attempt to scam the user into surrendering private information that will be used for identity theft.

The IRS does not initiate contacts with taxpayers via emails. Also, the IRS does not request personal detailed information through email or ask taxpayers for the PIN numbers, passwords, or similar secret access information for their credit card, bank, or other financial accounts.

If you receive an unsolicited email claiming to be from the IRS, forward this message to *phishing@irs.gov*. You may also report misuse of the IRS name, logo, or other IRS property to the Treasury Inspector General for Tax Administration (TIGTA) at 1-800-366-4484. You can forward suspicious emails to the Federal Trade Commission at spam@uce.gov or report them at www.ftc.gov/complaint. You can contact the FTC at www.ftc.gov/idtheft or 877-IDTHEFT (877-438-4338). If you have been the victim of identity theft, see www.ldentityTheft.gov and Pub. 5027.

Visit www.irs.gov/IdentityTheft to learn more about identity theft and how to reduce your risk.

Privacy Act Notice

Section 6109 of the Internal Revenue Code requires you to provide your correct TIN to persons (including federal agencies) who are required to file information returns with the IRS to report interest, dividends, or certain other income paid to you; mortgage interest you paid; the acquisition or abandonment of secured property; the cancellation of debt; or contributions you made to an IRA, Archer MSA, or HSA. The person collecting this form uses the information on the form to file information returns with the IRS, reporting the above information. Routine uses of this information include giving it to the Department of Justice for civil and criminal litigation and to cities, states, the District of Columbia, and U.S. commonwealths and possessions for use in administering their laws. The information also may be disclosed to other countries under a treaty, to federal and state agencies to enforce civil and criminal laws, or to federal law enforcement and intelligence agencies to combat terrorism. You must provide your TIN whether or not you are required to file a tax return. Under section 3406, payers must generally withhold a percentage of taxable interest, dividend, and certain other payments to a payee who does not give a TIN to the payer. Certain penalties may also apply for providing false or fraudulent